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sum of three dollars for each day of such service, to be paid upon 
the certificates of the chief clerks of the senate and assembly, re-
spectively, showing the amounts to which each such chaplain is 
entitled. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved Juhe 4, 1917. 

No. 390, A.] 	 [Published June 8. 1917. 

CHAPTER 343 
AN ACT to amend paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of section 

20.32, subsection (3) of section 20.32, and subsection 1 of sec-
tion 579m of the statutes, relating to day schools for the deaf. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of section 20.32 
of the statutes is amended to read: (20.32) (1) (c) For each 
such pupil residing within the state but not within the district 
or city maintaining the day school, who finds it necessary to pay 
for board or transportation, or both, in or to such district or city, 
in order to attend such school, and who while 80 boarding or be-
ing transported attends the day school for a period of at least 
nine months, an additional one hundred twenty-five dollars; pro-
vided such expense for board or transportation, or both, is not 
borne by the parent or guardian of such child. 

SECTION 2. Subsection (3) of section 22.32 of the statutes is 
amended to read: (20.32) (3) Such moneys shall be carried as 
special funds for each such school. The school board or board of 
education may use such part thereof as it shall find necessary, 
for board and transportation of pupils as specified in paragraph 
(c) of subsection (1), or in payment for medical examination or 
treatment of any pupil in such day school in case the parent or 
guardian is financially unable to pay for such services; and the 
state aid for day schools for the blind may be applied in part for 
instruction in music and manual training, and for material and 
printing in connection with the work of the school. Any surplus 
at the end of the year shall remain available until expended ; pro-
vided, in case any school board or board of education shall discon-
tinue such day school, any balance remaining in said- fund after 
the payment of the expense of maintaining such day school shall 
be returned to the state treasurer. 

SECTION 3. Subsection 1 of section 579m of the Statutes is 
amended to read: (Section 579m) 1. Any parent or guardian 
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having under his control a deaf or blind child between the ages 
of six and • • " eighteen years who is incapacitated for at-
tending a common school, shall cause such child to attend some 
public, private, parochial, or state school established for the in-
struction and education of the deaf or blind, for a period of at 
least eight months during each school year, provided this shall 
not apply to any child over sixteen years of age who shall have 
completed the eighth grade or who shall be regularly,  employed 
in a gainful occupation. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 6, 1917. 

No. 469, A.] 	 [Published June 8, 1917. 

CHAPTER 344 
AN ACT to amend subsections 1, 2, 6, and 7 of section 560g-1 

of the statutes, relating to aid to teachers in rural schools, 
and making an appropriation therefor. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin., represented in Senate and 
Assembly,' do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsections 1, 2, 6, and 7 of section 560g-1 are 
amended to read: (Section 560g-1) 1. If any school district 
not composed wholly or in part of an incorporated village or city, 
or any school district in which all of the school buildings are 
located outside the corporate limits of any city or village shall 
have retained or shall hereafter retain any teacher after the first 
year, such teacher shall be entitled to receive state aid as follows, 
provided such teacher is not employed in a graded school of 
two or more departments or in a high school in such district: if 
such teacher shall be retained for and shall have successfully 
taught. such school during a second year, two dollars per month 
for each month of such year during which the school maintained 
in such district is taught by such teacher; if for a third year. 
four dollars for each such month; and if for a fourth or any 
succeeding year, eight dollars for each such month. 

2. If any school district not composed wholly or in part of 
an incorporated village or city, or any school district in which 
all of the school buildings are located outside the corporate limits 
of any cif,' or village in which the school shall have been success-
fully taught for the whole or part of any year by a teacher who 
is a graduate from a rural school course of two years beyond 
high school graduation in any normal school or county training 
school of this state, or equivalent thereof, such teacher shall be 


